

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TINA CATES, PETITIONER,

v.

BRUCE D. STROUD; BRIAN WILLIAMS, SR.;
JAMES DZURENDA; ARTHUR EMLING, JR.;
MYRA LAURIAN.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LENA H. HUGHES
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th St.
New York, NY 10019
(212) 336-4152

TRAVIS BARRICK
GALLIAN WELKER &
BECKSTROM, L.C.
540 E. St. Louis Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 89104
(702) 892-3500

JAMES R. SIGEL
Counsel of Record
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market St.
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 268-6948
JSigel@mof.com

JACKSON A. MYERS
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L St. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 887-1543

Counsel for Petitioner

APRIL 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Procedural Background.....	8
1. District court proceedings	8
2. The Ninth Circuit’s opinion.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW SPLITS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS ON THE SIGNIFI- CANCE OF OUT-OF-CIRCUIT PRECE- DENT.....	11
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided On When Out-Of-Circuit Precedent Consti- tutes Clearly Established Law	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Eleventh Circuit categorically refuses to consider out-of-circuit precedent	13
2. Four circuits apply a stringent standard for considering out-of-circuit precedent.....	13
3. Four circuits apply a relaxed standard for considering out-of-circuit precedent.....	15
4. Three circuits are internally split on this question	17
C. The Restrictive Approach Applied Below Conflicts With This Court’s Qualified Immunity Jurisprudence	19
II. THE DECISION BELOW ENTRENCHES A SPLIT ON THE FACTUAL SPECIFICITY REQUIRED FOR THE LAW TO BE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED	20
III. THIS COURT SHOULD ELIMINATE OR CURTAIL QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	26
A. Qualified Immunity Is Atextual And Ahistorical	26
B. Qualified Immunity Improperly Denies Individuals Any Remedy For Constitutional Violations	30
C. Qualified Immunity Is Unadministrable.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Numerous Jurists Have Called For Reconsideration Of Qualified Immunity.....	34
E. This Court Should At Least Overrule <i>Harlow</i>	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the District of Nevada	28a
Appendix C: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying the Petition for Rehearing En Banc	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	28
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	11, 12, 21
<i>Ashford v. Raby</i> , 951 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	31
<i>Brown v. Battle Creek Police Dep't</i> , 844 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Burgess v. Lowery</i> , 201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	30
<i>Cox v. Wilson</i> , 971 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2020).....	35
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	27, 37
<i>Dean ex rel. Harkness v. McKinney</i> , 976 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	11, 12
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973)	31
<i>Doe v. S.C. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 597 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2010).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dwight v. Rice</i> , 5 La. Ann. 580 (La. 1850).....	37
<i>Echols v. Lawton</i> , 913 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Edrei v. Maguire</i> , 892 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Estate of Escobedo v. Bender</i> , 600 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Fuller v. M.G. Jewelry</i> , 950 F.2d 1437 (9th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Gates v. Khokhar</i> , 884 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	3, 27, 28, 32, 36, 37, 38
<i>Hill v. Crum</i> , 727 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2013).....	31, 32
<i>Hope v. Peltzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	21, 23, 25
<i>Horvath v. City of Leander</i> , 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020).....	35
<i>Irish v. Fowler</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 362 (D. Me. 2020)	35
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	34
<i>Jones v Kirchner</i> , 835 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. Treubig</i> , 963 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Kane v. Barger</i> , 902 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019).....	35
<i>Kennedy v. Los Angeles Police Dep’t</i> , 901 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Knight ex rel. Kerr v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 856 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	31, 35
<i>Kopec v. Tate</i> , 361 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Kulkay v. Roy</i> , 847 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>Lincoln v. Turner</i> , 874 F.3d 833 (5th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	29
<i>Littrell v. Franklin</i> , 388 F.3d 578 (8th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Loftus v. Clark-Moore</i> , 690 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Maldonado v. Fontanes</i> , 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009)	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Manzanares v. Roosevelt Cnty. Adult Det. Ctr.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (D.N.M. 2018)	35
<i>Marriott ex rel. Marriott v. Smith</i> , 931 F.2d 517 (8th Cir. 1991).....	10, 20, 24, 25, 26
<i>Marsh v. Butler Cnty.</i> , 268 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24, 33
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002).....	12, 14
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020).....	35
<i>McCue v. City of Bangor</i> , 838 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851)	30
<i>Moldowan v. City of Warren</i> , 578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	30
<i>Moore v. Vega</i> , 371 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Mudge v. Zugalla</i> , 939 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2019)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	21
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	29
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915)	30
<i>Nelson v. Correctional Medical Services</i> , 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>O’Con v. Katavich</i> , No. 13-cv-1321, 2012 WL 6185212 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2013)	9
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	27, 31
<i>Pabon v. Wright</i> , 459 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2006)	17, 19
<i>Panagoulakos v. Yazzie</i> , 741 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Perniciaro v. Lea</i> , 901 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>Petta v. Rivera</i> , 133 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	5, 26, 27, 28, 36, 37, 38
<i>Ray v. Roane</i> , 948 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Rodman v. Harcourt</i> , 43 Ky. 224 (Ky. 1843).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>Russell v. Wayne Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 17-CV-154, 2019 WL 3877741 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 16, 2019).....	35
<i>Safford United Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	26
<i>Sharp v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 71 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11, 24
<i>Shields v. State</i> , 16 So. 85 (Ala. 1894).....	10
<i>Spears v. Sowders</i> , 71 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 1995).....	10, 20, 24
<i>Stephen v. MacKinnon</i> , No. CIV.A. 94-3651-B, 1997 WL 426972 (Mass. Sup. Ct. July 25, 1997)	10
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	5, 21
<i>Terebesi v. Torres</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014)	17, 18
<i>Thomas v. Indep. Twp.</i> , 463 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , No. 14-CV-7349, 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. June 26, 2018)	35
<i>Thompson v. Cope</i> , 900 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2018).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	5, 19
<i>Turner v. Ark. Ins. Dep't</i> , 297 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Ventura v. Rutledge</i> , 398 F. Supp. 3d 682 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	35
<i>Vincent v. City of Sulphur</i> , 805 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Weber v. Dell</i> , 804 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Williams v. Bitner</i> , 455 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2006)	15, 16, 17
<i>Wilson v. Prince George's Cnty.</i> , 893 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Z.J. ex rel. Jones v. Kan. City Bd. of Police Comm'rs</i> , 931 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2019).....	16, 22
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	21, 22, 34, 35
<i>Ziglar v. Abassi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	34
 STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 8, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 36
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	1, 2, 4, 9, 10, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Barbara E. Armacost, <i>Qualified Immunity: Ignorance Excused</i> , 51 VAND. L. REV. 583 (1998).....	37
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018).....	28, 37
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> (7th ed. 2016)	21
Edward C. Dawson, <i>Qualified Immunity for Officers’ Reasonable Reliance on Lawyers’ Advice</i> , 110 NW. U. L. REV. 525 (2016).....	33, 34
David E. Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. COLO. L. REV. 1 (1972).....	29
John C. Jeffries Jr., <i>What’s Wrong with Qualified Immunity?</i> , 62 FLA. L. REV. 851 (2010)	33
Richard A. Matasar, <i>Personal Immunities Under Section 1983: The Limits of the Court’s Historical Analysis</i> , 40 ARK. L. REV. 741 (1987).....	28, 29
Kenneth Duvall, <i>Burdens of Proof and Qualified Immunity</i> , 37 S. ILL. U. L.J. 135 (2012)	33
David Rudovsky, <i>The Qualified Immunity Doctrine in the Supreme Court: Judicial Activism and the Restriction of Constitutional Rights</i> , 138 U. PA. L. REV. 23 (1989).....	37
Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 1555 (2003)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. REV. 885 (2014).....	32
Steven H. Steinglass, <i>1 Section 1983 Litigation in State Courts</i> § 15:7 (Nov. 2018 update).....	33
Joseph B. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Consti- tution</i> § 1676 (3d ed. 1858).....	29
